purpose of the study was provided to the respondents. 

Directions were also given to assist them in responding 

to the items in the questionnaire easily Results were 

analyzed using SPSS version 20, Percentages and mean 

were also used. 

RESULTS 
A total of four hundred and thirty-three (433) 

copies of questionnaires were distributed for the study 

and four hundred and twenty-nine (429) questionnaires 

were retrieved, giving a response rate of 99.1% and they 

were properly filled and crosschecked for correctness 

and were used for the purpose of the analysis.  

Table 1: Socio-Demographic Characteristics 

The table below shows the socio-demographic